APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

III – 3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED NET ASSETS STATEMENT

The unaudited pro forma consolidated net assets statement of the Group is prepared based on the

unaudited consolidated balance sheet extracted from the latest published interim report as at 30 September

2008, after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Acquisition that are (i) directly attributable to

the transaction; and (ii) factually supportable, as if the Acquisition had been completed on 30 September

2008.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated net assets statement of the Group has been prepared to

provide the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Group as if the Acquisition had been

completed on 30 September 2008. As it is prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its

hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Group as at 30 September

2008 or at any future date.

  The Group
  as at
  30 September  The Group
  2008 Pro forma after the
  (unaudited) adjustments Acquisition
 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  7,846  7,846

Investment properties 1 141,600 47,198 188,798

Available-for-sale investments  12,080  12,080

Loan receivable  3,555  3,555

Convertible bond – loan portion  17,484  17,484

  182,565  229,763

Current assets
Loans receivable  529,196  529,196

Convertible bond – option derivatives  –  –

Other derivative financial instrument  7,214  7,214

Investments at fair value through profit or loss  308,637  308,637

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables  9,435  9,435

Cash and bank balances 2 33,982 (15,418) 18,564

  888,464  873,046

Current liabilities
Other payables and accruals 3 12,568 280 12,848

Interest-bearing bank borrowings  2,097  2,097

Tax payable  100  100

  14,765  15,045

Net current assets  873,699  858,001

Total assets less current liabilities  1,056,264  1,087,764

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

III – 4

  The Group
  as at
  30 September  The Group
  2008 Pro forma after the
  (unaudited) adjustments Acquisition
 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 1 42,593 31,500 74,093

Deferred tax liabilities  214  214

  42,807  74,307

Net assets  1,013,457  1,013,457

Notes:

1. The total cost of the Acquisition is as follows:-

 HK$’000

Consideration of the Acquisition 45,000

Related cost directly attributed to the cost of the Property

– Stamp duty 1,688

– Agency fee 360

– Professional fee 150

 47,198

 30% of the consideration of the Property amounting to HK$13,500,000 will be paid in cash (Note 2), the remaining

70% of consideration amounting to HK$31,500,000 is expected to be funded by bank borrowings.

2. Cash and bank balances

 HK$’000